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Investment in our Children



● Sustain the quality “Mt. Lebanon” educational 
experience in:
◦ Academics
◦ Arts
◦ Athletics
◦ Activities

● Guiding Philosophy: Continuous Improvement 

Mission Statement: To provide the best education 
possible for each and every student. 
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● Budget - $116M
● 5,478 Students 
● Employees - 1,000 W2’s
● Schools - 10 buildings
● Classrooms - 473
● Square footage - 1,151,631
● Playgrounds?
● 5 Major athletic fields
● Acreage - 53.2 acres
● 5 School Buses
● 17 Other Vehicles
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Scope of Operation 
● 15 Curricular Areas
● 38 Sports - HS and MS
● 35 Budget Managers
● 32 Clubs and Activities
● Federal Programs
● Summer Programs
● Adult Education Programs
● 9 Departments 
● Technology Department - 8,000+ 

Devices
● Food Service - $2.5M, 67 employees
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Revenues
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Expenditures



Student-Centered Budgeting
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An approach that keeps student learning at the core of the 
resource allocation and decision-making process.
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Student Centered Budgeting by Category
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Cost per Pupil Comparison



● Inflation 8.6%
● Limitation on millage rate due to Act 1 of 2006 
● Common Level Ratio lawsuit 
● State Budget for 2023-2024 still uncertain

○ Preliminary governor’s budget shows atypical increase
○ Fair Funding lawsuit
○ House and Senate are split 

● Healthcare Costs - 18% Increase
● Supplies increasing 10%-20%
● Special Education expenditures continue to rise

General Budget Issues for 2023-2024
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2022-2023 2023-2024 Up/Down

Elementary 2,387 2,406 +19

Middle Schools 1,250 1,222 -28

High School 1,841 1,786 -55

Total 5,478 5,414 -64

Early Enrollment Projections 2023-2024*
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*No significant change anticipated



Staffing Changes
Since 2009 we have reduced – 

Administrators:
● Re-organization resulted in a net 

reduction of 5 administrative positions.

Teachers:
● No furloughs
● Reductions through attrition whenever 

possible

Support staff:
● Furloughs of part-time clerical workers
● Reductions through attrition whenever 

possible
● Elimination of 12 specialist positions
● Addition of ABA classrooms required 

PCAs, Cost avoidance
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2009-10 2022-23 % change

Administration 30 25 -17%
Clerical 69 69 0%
Specialists 32 20 -38%
Custodial 77 76 -1%
Personal Care 

Assistants 37 70 +89%
Special Ed Classroom 

Aides 19 21 +11%
Classroom Teachers 429 432 +1%
Totals 693 713 3%

Student Enrollment 5,361 5,476    2%



● Currently negotiating teachers contract
● Contractual salary increases for most staff
● Healthcare increase 18%
● 15 teacher retirements (includes mid-year)
● 2 central office retirements
● 3 support staff retirements
● 1 custodial retirements
● 2 cafeteria staff retirements

Employee Considerations, 23-24
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● Current Healthcare Expense
○ $10,006,801

● 18% increase
○ $1,801,224
○ 0.77 mill increase 
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Potential Healthcare Increase



Historical Healthcare Increase
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● Interest Income has returned to pre-pandemic levels
● Earned Income Tax – trending upward
● Realty Transfer Taxes - trending upward
● State Revenues have increased slightly 
● Outside Placement have increased
● ESL population has increased
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Current Year Budget Trends
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▶ SRO funding
▶ Girls Wrestling
▶ Boys Volleyball
▶ Educational software and E-Books 
▶ All employee groups - $15.00 
▶ DEI initiatives (RFPs for services)
▶ Move to operating budget (maintenance 

and technology hardware)

Value Added - Base Budget 
(1) school nurse 
(3) special education teachers
(3) elementary teachers
(6) support staff
(1) Teacher on Special Assignment
(Schoology - Final Phase of 
Implementation)
(1) Teacher on Special Assignment 
(Full-time ELA, currently 1/2) 
(grant funded)



    Revenues (anticipated)      $110,264,132 
Expenditures (estimated)      $116,219,257
----------------------------
Out of Balance ($ 5,955,225)*

* Very early in the process 

Base Budget 2023-2024 
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● District-wide teacher staffing needs 
○ PDE guidelines for ratios (nurses, special education, etc.)
○ Impact of retirees

● Legislatively approved State funding levels
○ By June 30

● Federal funding allocations
● Pending Common Level Ratio lawsuit
● Health Insurance rates
● Special Education placements

Information Not Yet Finalized
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● Reduce/Refine Expenditures
● Refine Revenue Projections
● Consider Use of Fund Balance  
● Consider increases in Charges for Services
● Consider programmatic reductions
● Consider staffing reductions  
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Next Steps



● Community Budget Forum 
○ March 22  - D205 High School (recorded and posted on web)

● Board Approves Proposed Final Budget
○ April 17 (posted on website for public review and comment)

● Board Approves Final Budget
○ May 22 

● Budget information is available
○ www.MTLSD.org/budget

Upcoming Timeline
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● Pittsburgh Business Times - MTLSD ranked #3 in Allegheny County and #5 in 
the state for 2021

● Niche.com - MTLSD ranked # 32 in the country; #2 in the region;  # 5 in PA for 
2022

● NAMM Best Communities for Music Education - 14th consecutive year for 
MTLSD in 2022

● National Green Ribbon School - Mt. Lebanon High School selected by U.S. 
Department of Education as a 2018 National Green Ribbon School 

● School Digger - MTLSD ranked #2 in PA for 2019; MTLHS is ranked #1
● National Merit Semifinalists - 6 High School students named National Merit 

Semifinalists for the Class of 2023
● Cum Laude Society - 79 students inducted in 2022 
● U.S. News & World Report - Mt. Lebanon High School received a Silver Ranking 

among best high schools in the nation for 2021
22

Return on Investment –ROI


